

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LIEUTENANT PATRICK H. STOCKDALE, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL KIM R. HELPER,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. Gary Blackburn – Counsel of Record
Bryant Kroll – On Brief
THE BLACKBURN FIRM, PLLC
213 Fifth Avenue North, Suite 300
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 254-7770
gblackburn@wgarbyblackburn.com
bkroll@wgaryblackburn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

 1. Whether the decisional law regarding retaliation under the Petition Clause of the First Amendment was clearly established to place a public official on notice that causing the termination of a public employee violated the Petitioner’s First Amendment rights?i

 2. Whether a prosecutor’s purported belief that she would be protected by absolute prosecutorial immunity after she retaliated against two police officers and intentionally caused their termination should have any bearing on whether the constitutional right in question was clearly established under existing law?i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW ii

RULE 29.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Constitutional Background..... 7

 B. District Court Proceedings. 8

 C. Court of Appeals Proceedings. 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT THAT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS NEED NOT BE DIRECTLY ANALOGOUS TO THE CASE AT BAR. 10

 A. The Law Was Clearly Established That Public Officials Who Retaliate Against Private or Public Employees Who Petition The Government To Redress Grievances Violates the First Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 11

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW REGARDING ABSOLUTE AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. 15

 A. The Functional Approach for Absolute Immunity is Distinct from the Qualified Immunity Analysis..... 15

B. Qualified Immunity Focuses on the Injured Party’s Constitutional Rights.	16
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A: Sixth Circuit Opinion, <i>Stockdale et al v. Helper</i> 979 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2020),	1a-19a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion on Summary Judgment, <i>Stockdale et al v. Helper</i> 3:17-cv-241 (M.D. Tenn.)	20a-90a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion on Motion to Dismiss, <i>Stockdale et al v. Helper</i> 3:17-cv-241 (M.D. Tenn.)	91a-112a
APPENDIX D: Order on Petition for Rehearing En Banc <i>Stockdale et al v. Helper</i> 3No. 20-5269 (6th Cir.)	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 640, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	12, 16
<i>Aschroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 741, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	9, 12 16
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 741, 756 (6 th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2010)	6, 13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 727, 92 S. Ct. 2646, 2672 (1972)	12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, 271, 113 S. Ct. 2606, 2615 (1993)	19
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 114 L. Ed. 2d 547, 111 S. Ct. 1934 (1991)	19
<i>Campbell v. Mack</i> 777 F. App'x 122 (6th Cir. 2019)	6, 10
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500, 504 (2019)	18
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 590 (2018)	19
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 195, 104 S. Ct. 3012, 82 L. Ed. 2d 139 (1984)	16
<i>Fritz v. Charter Township of Comstock (Fritz D)</i> , 592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 15
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	5
<i>Harris v. Chelan Cty.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-0137-JTR, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72779, at *4 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 30, 2019);	21
<i>Hogan v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1332-MCR-HTC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236294, at *4 n.6 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2019)	22
<i>Holzemer v. City of Memphis</i> , 621 F.3d 512, 520 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 739 (2002)	6, 11
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 47 L.ed 2d 128, 96 S. Ct. 984 (1976)	18
<i>Krile v. Lawyer</i> , 2020 ND 176, (ND 2020)	22
<i>Lane v. Marion Cty. DA's Office</i> , 310 Or. App. 296, 306 (2021)	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986)	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986)	12
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479, 485 (1985)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 535, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411, 105 S. Ct. 2806, n. 12;	11
<i>Nazir v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , No. CV 10-06546 SVW (AGRx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26820 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2011)	21
<i>Paterek v. Vill. of Armada</i> , 801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 568, 20 L.Ed. 811, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1967)	8
<i>Roe v. Lynch</i> , No. 20-1702, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 14062, at *14 (1st Cir. May 12, 2021)(.....	22

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. at 206	11
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow</i> , 412 F.3d 693, 699 (6 th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Stockdale et al. v. Helper</i> , 979 F.3d 498 (6 th Cir. 2020)	iii, 1
<i>Stockdale v. Helper</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00241, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31051 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 24, 2020)	1
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52, 53 (2020).....	6
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378, 393 (6 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Tillotson v. Dumanis</i> , No. 10cv1343 WQH (MDD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26129 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Tillotson v. Dumanis</i> , 567 F. App'x 482, 483 (9 th Cir. 2014);.....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Other Authorities	
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries *143	11
H.R. 1280 – George Floyd Justice in Police Act of 2021.	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I, cl. 6	2
